
!l37 Written Anawen MAGHA:as, 1881 (SAKA) WriUn A""" ....

(ii) Coal Mines Welfare Fund (through the Ministry of Labour, Employment & Rehabilitation).

(ill) Government of West Bengal.

(iv) Beneficiaries e.g" Coal Mines Owners, Panchayats, etc,

(e) Maithon Reservoir, Damodar River and Ajoy River.

FloocI Coatrol In AllcIhra Pradeah

321. Sbri Yashpal SiDIh:
Sbr\ BalmIltI:
Sbri P_ R. Cbaluaver&l:
Sbri 1[. N. TiW&r7:
Sb:-t Kolla Vellkalab:
Sbri M. N. SWBllQ':
Shrl LaxmI D ... :
Sbrl Ba&rl:
Dr. Ram Manobar LobIa:
ShrJ V .... w. NUb PIUId~:
Sbri A. 1[. Gopalan:

Will the Minister of Irription &JHI Power be pleased to mte:

(a) whether the Committee appoint_
ed for the inv .... tigatlon of the tJood
control measures in Andhra Pradesh has since submitted Its report to Government;

(b) if so, the main recommendations thereof; and

(c) the
thereon'

Govemm~.t', decision

The Mln"'r of Irrl~atlOll aDd Power (Sbri Fakbraddln Ahmed): (a)
Yes.

(b) The main recommendations ot thl! Committee are .s follows:-

I. KolleTt' Basin:

1. Improvements to drains by widening and deependlng to their design sections to reduce the submergence of large ores. during floods.

2. Construction of detention reservoirs aeTna the riv~ Budameru. the Thammlleru and the YerrakalvL

3. Inc reusing the existing capacity of Brahmayya Lingam IlJId Sag-
guru Amani Tank •.

4. Providing a straight cut to the Budameru neal' Vijayavada.

6. RaiSing and strmgthenlng 01 the existing embankments of Budamcru rh'cr in the reach from Ellore Canal crossing to Kolleru Lake.

6. Protection of Ellore Town by constructing embankments.

7. lncre"sing the waterway of railway bridge across Thllm-
mileru and East Thommil .... u
escapes.

8. Increasing the discharge capacity of Upputeru river and providing u straight cut to sea from mile 29 of the Upputeru juat up.-
stream Of the confluence Of Yenamadurru drain.

9. Constructing ftood em bankmenta along the Upputeru for preventing spilling of Flood water. on marginal lands.

10. Providing pumpi~ arrangements on major drains for relieving congestion during hilJh ftood conditions of Upputeru.

11. Providing cutter suction dredgers for excavation and main·
tenance of Upputeru.

1Z. Survey of Kolleru Lak.. for esc"",,lning It. capRclty anti rate 0/ !riltntion: ('()nductlng alit obseTvation~ on major 1f~3m. like the Budameru, Thammllero and Gundenl etc.

II Drains in delt .. 0 .... ,..:

I. Widening and deepening of drain. to their dclign .P.ctions.

2. Provldlnl( 5tralghl eul8 into _
or !IOmp other drains ",herPV~
necessary.

3. Conducting dj .. h8T~e observa-
tiOM of tTPlcaI dralna In aU the delta&.
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4. To give special attention for investigations. improvements and maintenance of drains,

5. Providing separate staft for the maintenance Of drains.

e. Provide cutter suction dredgers for the maintenance of draw.

7. Levy of suitable drainage cess.

(c) The report of the Committee i. under consideration.

Service Conditions of N_

am. 8brl Y""hpai SiDCh:
Shrl Balmlkl:
Shrl Barri:
Dr. Ram Manohar Lobia:
Shrimatl Savltrl Nipm:
Shri A. K, Gopalan:

W lil the Minister of Health and Family Planniag be pleased to state:

(a) whether the term. and conditions of service of the nurses differ in different States; and

(b) if so, whetohe .. Go,",']" 'nt propose to rationalise_ them?

The Minister of Jlenlth on' Famil1
Planning (Dr. Sushila Nayar): (a)
Yes.

(b) }lTom tiTRe to time. Government consider recommendations made in this context by the Central Council of Health and the Trained Nurse. Association and recommend to States Governments. in turn, for implementation.
But this being a State subject, uniformity has not bel'n possible.

o..-tttee on Transport PoUey .. d
Ooordlnatlon

W. Shrl Yashpal SiB«h:
Shri Balmlkl:
ShrI Ba«rl:
Dr. Ram Manohar Lohla:
8hrl Vlshwa Nath Panlley:
8hrt RamaehantJra rna"a:
Shrt Dhll''''''''.' Meen.:
Shrl Bar!. vWmll ltamath:

Will th~ Minister of PlanaInC Joe pIN'~ to refer to the replv Jt\ven to

Starred Question No. 302 On the 18th Novemb~r, 1965 and state:

<a) whether the report of the Committee on Trarulport Polley and Coordination has since been finalised;

< b) if so, iis main I'ecommendatiou and conclusion; and

(c) Government's reaction thereto?

The Minlsler of Planning (Sbrl Asalu. Mehta): (a) The final Report of the Committee on Transport Policy and Coordination was signed on the lOth January, 1966. The report will be laid on the Table of the House.

(b) and (c l. The recommendations made hy the Commitl(>c are to be considered by Government.

Secular CooperatIve Jlouse Buildi.Dc Soclet:r Ltd.. New Deihl

1M. Shri Yashpal SIn,h:
Shri Balmlkl:
8hri Bagrt:
Dr. Ram Manohu Lohla:
8brl VIshwa Nath Pandey:

Will the Minister of Works, Houstnr and Urban Development be pl~ased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 882 on the 18th Novem·
ber, 1965 and state:

(a) whether the C.I.D. Crime Branch have completed the investigation against the Secretary, Secular ~
rative House Building Society Ltd.,
New Delhi; and

(b) If so, the action taken thereon!

Tbe Minister of Works, BOllMII' and Urban Development (Shrl Mehr ChaDd
Khanna): <a) Yes.

(b) Furthrr action i. under the con-
lideration of the Delhi Admtnbtratlon.

